
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 9 December 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman), Harrison, Alan Horton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams 
and Peter Marchington

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2015 
(Minute Nos. 225 - 229) as a correct record subject to an amendment to 

Public Document Pack



Minute No. 227 to change the word ‘resolved’ to ‘recommended’.

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council

4. Treasury Management Half Year Review 1 - 12

Part B Reports for the Audit Committee to decide

5. Annual Audit Letter 13 - 18

6. Audit Committee Update 19 - 34

7. Internal Audit Interim Report 35 - 58

8. Audit Committee Work Programme 59 - 64

Issued on Tuesday, 1 December 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Audit Committee
Meeting Date 9 December 2015
Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant
Key Decision No

Classification Reference number:

Recommendations To note the performance information in this report.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2015/16, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators.  The report will go to 
Council on 27 January 2016.

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management.  In accordance with the Code of Practice 
members are informed of Treasury Management activities twice a year.

1.3 The approach to the use of the cash surplus continues to be highly risk averse 
both in terms of the counterparties the Council will use and the duration of 
deposits.

2. Background

Market Environment

2.1 The main external issue in the first six months of the year has been the 
diminishing likelihood of base rate increases in the UK.  Arlingclose, the 
Council’s treasury advisers, had a long-term position that rates would rise in 
May 2016.  They have recently pushed this back to September 2016 and then 
very small step increases to 1.75% in September 2018.  The longer for lower 
position reflects the underlying headwinds which the economy faces – in 
particular from the China slowdown and Eurozone stagnant economic growth.  
As the EU referendum and a possible Brexit come to dominate short-term 
horizons this will be an increasingly important issue for the Bank of England to 
factor into their thinking.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.2 The annual rate for Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) has hovered around 0.0% 
to 0.1% after turning marginally negative in April.  The Bank of England are 
forecasting inflation increasing to around 2% in the next 18 months.  The index 
is bound to see an increase as the large falls in oil and petrol prices 12 months 
ago drop out – but underlying inflationary pressures do remain benign.

2.3 Equity markets performed poorly in the July to September quarter but have 
bounced back strongly since then.  The volatility of equity markets means that 
we continue to avoid any products with an equity component.

Borrowing

2.4 The Council continues to be debt free.  Borrowing will be undertaken if we 
proceed with the construction of a multi-storey car park in Sittingbourne.

Investments

2.5 The counterparties agreed by Cabinet and Council earlier this year when the 
2015/16 Treasury Strategy was approved are:

Debt Management Office (Debt Management Account 
Deposit Facility) and Treasury Bills

Unlimited

Major UK banks / building societies.  (Barclays, HSBC, 
Lloyds Banking Group, RBS Group, Santander UK, 
Nationwide, Standard Chartered) unsecured deposits

£3m 

Svenska Handelsbanken £3m
Leeds Building Society unsecured deposits £1m
Close Brothers unsecured deposits £1m
Small UK building societies unsecured deposits meeting 
Arlingclose preferred criteria

£250k each or 
£1m in aggregate

Major Overseas banks unsecured deposits (to be determined 
with Arlingclose)

£1m limit per bank

Short Term Money Market Funds £1.5m each
CCLA LAMIT Property Fund £1.5m in 

aggregate
Supranational bonds £6m in aggregate
Corporate bond funds £3m in aggregate
Absolute return funds £3m in aggregate

2.6 For the major UK banks and building societies we have left the individual limit 
at £3m.  This reflects that the underlying fundamentals of the banks have 
generally improved and the risk of unsecured deposits does seem to be 
relatively lower.

2.7 Returns or unsecured deposits remain low although very recently some 1% 
rates have become available for three month deposits.

2.8 The £1.5m investment in the CCLA Property Fund has produced good returns 
of 4.73% for the first six months.  The Fund is now £500m and we will look to 
add to it in the 2016/17 Treasury Strategy.

Page 2



2.9 Investments held at 30 September 2015 can be found in Appendix I.

2.10 The Council did not need to borrow to cover cash flow purposes in the period.  

2.11 Interest income received for the first half of 2015 was £40,000 above the 
original budget of £42,700. 

2.12 For the six months to 30 September 2015, the Council maintained an average 
sum invested of £34m compared with an original budget of £30m, and an 
average rate of return of 0.63% compared to a budget of 0.30%.

2.13 The results for the six months to 30 September 2015 show that the Council 
achieved 0.27% average return above the average 7 day London Interbank 
Bid Rate (LIBID) and 0.13% average return rate above the Bank of England 
Base Rate.

Compliance with Prudential Indicators

2.14 The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16 which were set in February as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.  The Council is required to report on the 
highly technical Prudential Indicators.  There are no issues of concern to 
highlight with members.

2.15 Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators are set out in Appendix II.

3. Proposals

3.1 No changes are proposed at this stage.

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The Head of Finance will consider changes to the counterparty criteria with 
reference to the Council’s agreed policy with regard to risk.  

5. Consultation Undertaken

5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Arlingclose. 

Page 3



6. Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan No direct application.
Financial, Resource and 
Property

As detailed in the report.

Legal and Statutory The Council has powers to both borrow funds to 
support its work and to invest and earn interest on 
funds available.

Crime and Disorder Following CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of 
Practice is important to avoid involvement in 
potential fraud or money laundering.

Sustainability None
Health and Wellbeing None
Risk Management and 
Health and Safety

Risk is controlled through adherence to specific 
guidance included in CIPFA’s Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  The principle of 
security of funds over-rides investment performance.

Equality and Diversity None

7. Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report.  

 Appendix I: Investments as at 30 September 2015

 Appendix II: Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators

Page 4



Appendix I
Investments as at 30 September 2015

Counterparty/ Country
Long-Term Rating

(Moody’s)

Balance Invested
as at

30 September 
2015
£’000

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
Standard Chartered Bank
Santander UK Plc (Call Account)
Svenska Handelsbanken 
Barclays Bank Plc
Nordea Bank 
Debt Management Office
Nationwide Building Society

A1
Aa2
A1

Aa2
A2

Aa3
Aa1
A1

3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
1,000
3,000
3,000

Total 
[...]
ed 
Interest Rate Exposure -50 0 0 0

Interest on variable rate 
borrowing 0 100 100 100

Interest on fixed rate borrowing -50 -100 -100 -100

Upper Limited for Fixed 
Interest Rate Exposure -50 0 0 0

As the Council has no borrowing, these calculations have resulted in negative figure.

Operational Boundary for 
External Debt

2014/15
Estimate

£’000

2015/16 
Estimate

£’000

2016/17 
Estimate

£’000

2017/18 
Estimate

£’000
Borrowing 2,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Other Long-term Liabilities 992 774 623 376

Total 2,992 6,774 6,623 6,376

Page 9



Appendix II

Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 

11. Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing

This indicator highlights the existence of any large concentrations of fixed rate debt 
needing to be replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates.  It is designed to protect 
against excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any one period, in particular in the 
course of the next ten years.

Maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing

Existing level 
at 30/09/15

%

Lower Limit 
for 2015/16

%

Upper Limit 
for 2015/16

%

Under 12 months 0 0 100

12 months and within 24 months 0 0 100

24 months and within 5 years 0 0 100

5 years and within 10 years 0 0 100

10 years and above 0 0 100

The Council does not have any external borrowing for capital purposes, and did not need 
to borrow for cash flow purposes during the six months to 30 September 2015.

12. Credit Risk

The Council considers security, liquidity and yield, in that order, when making investment 
decisions.

Credit ratings remain an important element of assessing credit risk, but they are not a sole 
feature in the Council’s assessment of counterparty credit risk.

The Council also considers alternative assessments of credit strength, and information on 
corporate developments of and market sentiment towards counterparties.  The following 
key tools are used to assess credit risk:

 published credit ratings of the financial institution (minimum A- or equivalent) 
and its sovereign (minimum AA+ or equivalent for non-UK sovereigns);

 sovereign support mechanisms;

 credit default swaps (where quoted);

 share prices (where available);

 economic fundamentals, such as a country’s net debt as a percentage of its 
GDP;

 corporate developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and momentum; and

 subjective overlay.

Page 10



Appendix II

Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 

The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings.  Other 
indicators of creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than absolute terms.

The Head of Finance confirms that there were no breaches to counterparty limits or 
credit ratings at the time of placing investments.

13. Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than over 364 days

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise 
as a result of the Authority having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.

Upper Limit for total 
principal sums invested 
over 364 days

2015/16 
Estimate

£’000

2016/17 
Estimate

£’000

2017/18 
Estimate

£’000
Total 9,000 9,000 9,000
Actual 1,500 - -

14. Investment Benchmarking for the Six Months to 30 September 2015

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments

Average Bank 
Rate

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

0.63% 0.30% 0.50% 0.36%

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

. 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Swale Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Iain Murray  

Engagement Lead 

T 020 7728 3262 

E  iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com 

October 2015 

Cover page 

Trevor Greenlee 

Audit Manager 

T 012 9355 4071 

E  trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

 

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Summary of reports and audit fees 

Contents 

P
age 14



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Swale Borough Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2015. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in March 2015 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion) 

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report to the 

Audit Committee on 21 September 2015.  

 

The Council's financial statements were produced to a very high standard. Only a small number of audit 

amendments were required.    

 

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2014/15 financial statements on 28 September 2015, 

meeting the deadline set by the Department for Communities and Local Government.  Our opinion confirms 

that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position and of the income and 

expenditure recorded by the Council. 

P
age 15



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 4 

Key messages continued 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion 

 
We issued an unqualified VfM conclusion for 2014/15 on 28 September 2015. 

 

The Council has robust arrangements for financial governance and well-established processes for budgetary 

control. It has a strong focus on
[...]
ection Page 

Introduction 4 

Planned work for 2015/16 5 

Emerging issues and developments  

   Grant Thornton 6 

   Local government issues  11 

   National Audit Office  14    

P
age 21



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    4 4 

Introduction 

 
This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  The paper also 

includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a Council. 

  

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated to our work in the public 

sector at www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/ and where you can also download copies of our publications. 

 

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates 

on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement Manager. 

 

Iain Murray                Engagement Lead        T 020 7728 3328  E iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com   

 

Trevor Greenlee        Engagement Manager  T 01293 554071   E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

 

P
age 22



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    5 5 

Planned work for 2015/16 

Work Planned date 

Interim Accounts audit  

Our interim work will include: 

 

• work to understand how the Council's functions are delivered, the control environment and the 

framework of controls for financial systems 

• walkthrough testing to confirm whether controls are implemented in accordance with our understanding 

in areas where we have identified a possible risk of material misstatement 

• early substantive testing  

• early work on any emerging accounting issues. 

 

January – March 2016 

Accounts Audit Plan 

Under auditing standards we are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan setting out our proposed 

approach to the audit of the 2015-16 financi
[...]
tor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2015/03/Auditor-Guidance-Note-03-VFM-Arrangements-Work-09-11-15.pdf


©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 9 December 2015

Report Title Interim Internal Audit Report 2015/16

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Rich Clarke

Lead Officer Russell Heppleston

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: N/A

Recommendations 1. The Committee notes and comments as appropriate 
on progress against the internal audit plan and 
findings to date.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides an update to the Committee on work conducted by Mid Kent 
Audit in pursuance of the audit plan agreed by this Committee in March 2015.  It 
also provides commentary on the broader objectives of the service in helping to 
ensure good governance at the Council.

2 Background

2.1 Internal audit has a statutory basis as a service through the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015.  Its principal objective is to examine and evaluate the 
effectiveness of the Council’s systems of internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance. 

2.2 This report provides evidence to the Committee in discharging its constitutional 
responsibilities for overseeing and commenting upon governance at the Council.

2.3 The report provides an interim position at approximately the mid-year point. A full 
annual report, including the Head of Audit Opinion, will come to this Committee in 
June 2016.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The report is presented for information and comment rather than decision. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The individual outcomes in this report arise from the detail of audit work, each of 
which was agreed after discussion with officers at the time reports were finalised.  
The report also reflects previous Committee feedback about the style and content 
of our summary reports in seeking to provide a broad range of information on the 
progress of the service.

6 Implications

This report is provided for information rather than decision and consequently raises no 
new issues and implications.  Any and all comments from Members will be considered 
for future reports and, where applicable, within individual audit projects through the rest 
of the year.

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Not applicable, see comment above.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Legal and 
Statutory

Crime and 
Disorder

Sustainability

Health and 
Wellbeing

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Equality and 
Diversity

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report:

 Appendix I: Mid Kent Audit Interim Audit Report 2015/16.

Page 36



8 Background Papers

This report follows on from the 2015/16 Audit Plan. That plan was agreed by the Audit 
Committee in March 2015 and is available among papers for that meeting.

The report also draws upon findings from individual audit reviews undertaken through 
the course of the year to date. This report presents that output in summary format, but 
full reports are available to Members on request.

Page 37



APPENDIX I

MID KENT AUDIT

Interim Internal Audit 
Report

2015/16

Swale Borough Council

Page 38



 

Introduction 

1. Internal audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 
add value and improve the Council’s operations. It helps the Council accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management, control and governance processes1. 

2. Statutory authority for Internal Audit is within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
which require at Regulation 5 that:

“[the Council] must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance”.

3. The currently operating standards are the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards published by 
HM Government for effect from April 2013 across the UK public sector.

4. In addition to the public sector standards, an internal audit service must also abide by the 
sector’s Code of Ethics and International Professional Practices Framework.  These codes, a 
requirement of all internal audit services across public, private and voluntary sectors, are 
compiled by the Institute of Internal Auditors.

5. The Head of Audit Partnership must provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of control, governance and risk. The opinion takes 
into consideration:

 Internal Controls: Including financial and non-financial controls.

 Corporate governance:  Including effectiveness of measures to counter fraud and 
corruption, and

 Risk Management: Principally, the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
framework.

6. This report provides an update to the Committee across all three areas covered in the 
opinion and the performance of the Internal Audit service for the first half of the year. In 
addition, the report provides updates on work conducted by the team, and highlights the 
impact of our work through assessment of management’s work in implementing agreed audit 
recommendations. 

1 This is the definition of internal audit included within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Page 39

http://www.cipfa.org/~/media/files/publications/standards/public%20sector%20internal%20audit%20standards.pdf


 

Internal Control
7. The system of internal control is a process for assuring achievement of the Council’s objectives in 

operational effectiveness and efficiency, reliable financial reporting and compliance with laws, 
regulations and policies.  It incorporates both financial and non-financial systems.  

8. We obtain audit evidence to support the Head of Audit opinion on internal control principally through 
completing the reviews set out within our agreed audit plan, approved by this Committee in March 
2015. 

Audit Plan Progress

Productive Audit Days

9. In 2015/16 we shifted the main metric of our audit plan away from a fixed number of audit projects 
and instead towards a total number of productive days per year.  This has considerable advantages in 
giving us a flexible basis to help keep our plans up to date and appropriately responsive to the Council’s 
developing risks and priorities.

10. Up to the end of quarter 2, our progress aga
[...]
 to the Council’s risk management 
processes.

58. In October 2015 the Council’s Senior Management Team agreed to adopt a new approach to 
risk management at the Council.  The approach, which was also considered and agreed by 
members of the Council’s Cabinet, was the culmination of six months enquiry and research 
investigating the Council’s risk appetite and objectives from risk management.

59. In the new year we will be assisting the Council in establishing a comprehensive risk register.  
This will draw together three principal sources of risk:

60. Although the Council has embedded a comprehensive service planning approach, previous 
consideration of risk did not consistently draw together and consider risks originating from 
within services.  While more traditional approaches tended to see such matters as purely 
operational, there are plenty of examples where operational issues, if not managed effectively, 
cause significant disruption to organisations as a whole.

61. Through the early part of 2016 we will be working with the Council’s policy team to 
communicate the new approach to service managers and the build up to the 2016/17 service 
plan programme.

62. A separate key source of risk is the Council’s corporate projects.  As required by the Council’s 
project management framework, each project will have compiled and maintained its own risk 
register and work is currently underway to draw these together.

63. Sitting across the service risks are those issues that could impede the Council’s ability to 
achieve its corporate objectives.  To help identify these risks we in audit will be leading a 
workshop in early 2016 with the Council’s Senior Management Team.  The outcomes will be 
reported through risk management reporting.

Page 50



 

Mid Kent Audit Service Update
64. After a period of disruption encompassing the departure of a long serving manager and 

(temporarily) losing team members to maternity leave, Mid Kent Audit is now fully resourced 
go
[...]
Work Programme Democratic Services

21 September 2015 Annual Governance Report and Annual 
Accounts 2014/15

Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2014/15 Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

9 December 2015 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

9 March 2016 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Rich Clarke

P
age 62



Internal Audit Partnership - progress reports
 

Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Plan and Progress Report External Audit

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Half Year Review
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	6 Audit Committee Update
	7 Internal Audit Interim Report
	8 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 421 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 9 December 2015 from 7.00  - 7.43 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (substitute in Councillor Peter 
Marchington's absence), Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman, not present at start of meeting), Harrison, 
Alan Horton, Nigel Kay and Samuel Koffie-Williams.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Russell Heppleston, Iain Murray (Grant 
Thorton), Mark Radford, Frankie Smith and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley.

388 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

389 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 225 – 229) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to an amendment to Minute No. 227 to change the word ‘resolved’ to 
‘recommended’.

PART A MINUTE FOR CONFIRMATION BY COUNCIL

390 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REVIEW 

The Head of Finance introduced the report which reviewed the mid-year outturn 
position on treasury management transactions for 2015/16, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators (PI).

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair congratulated the Management Accountant and 
Head of Finance for their work on the report.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance advised that Swale Borough 
Council (SBC) invested in a small number of very large money market funds, and 
also a property fund, which local authorities can invest in without it being counted 
as capital expenditure.  This enabled exposure to commercial property.  The Head 
of Finance agreed to forward more information to Committee members.

The Head of Finance undertook to amend the wording in paragraph 2.4 of the 
report to reflect the need, if any, to borrow funds for the construction of the 
proposed multi-storey car park in Sittingbourne.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance explained that the £753,000 figure 
on the bottom of page 7 of the report was for long-term leases.



Audit Committee 9 December 2015 

- 422 -

Members welcomed the information that the Council had not needed to borrow to 
cover cash-flow purposes during this period, especially in comparison with 
neighbouring authorities; they welcomed the average invested sum of £34million for 
the six months to September 2015; and endorsed the comment, referred to in 
paragraph 2.8, that additional investment should be made in the CCLA fund as part 
of the 2016/17 Treasury Strategy.

Recommended:

(1) That the performance information in the report be noted.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

391 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Mr Iain Murray (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton) introduced the Annual Audit 
Letter which summarised the key findings from the work carried out by Grant 
Thornton for the Council for the year ended 31 March 2015.

A Member congratulated the team on the work they had carried out.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council be noted.

392 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Mr Murray introduced the Audit Committee Update which reported on progress in 
delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors, and 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council.  He explained there would be more detail at the 9 March 
2016 meeting of the Audit Committee.

Mr Murray reported that the guidelines for Value for Money had changed to include 
informed decision-making; working in partnership; and sustainable work.

In response to a question, Mr Murray explained that although 3-5 members were an 
ideal size for an Audit Committee, this was broad advice for Grant Thornton’s client 
base which included non-local authorities, and he acknowledged that local 
authorities had a different type of working.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee update be noted.

393 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided an 
update on work conducted by Mid-Kent Audit in pursuance of the audit plan agreed 
by the Audit Committee in March 2015.  The report also provided commentary on 



Audit Committee 9 December 2015 

- 423 -

the broader objectives of the service in helping to ensure good governance at the 
Council.

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership advised that the Audit restructure was now 
complete.  New PIs had been introduced and this was the first cycle of reporting 
against the targets. He was pleased with the half-year position.

The Cabinet Member for Finance welcomed the fraud risk information and thanked 
the Deputy Head of Audit Partnership for the report.

Members made comments which included:  endorse employment of good quality 
staff; we should risk manage SBC’s approach to risk management; and potential of 
IT Security risk.  The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership explained that further work 
would be carried out on the ICT network over the next few months, and attempted 
fraud would be looked at in more detail and included within the Annual Report.  He 
confirmed that he would provide further details of cost per audit day to members of 
the Audit Committee and Members spoke in support of having a briefing session to 
discuss this further.  

The Corporate Services Director explained that an ICT issue had recently been 
addressed quickly under the shared service.

Resolved:

(1) That progress against the internal audit plan and findings to-date be 
noted.

394 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee draft work programme 2015/16 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


